| (Ballit dan sales   | - 2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM<br>United States Patent and Tradem   | ИERC<br>nark О |
|---|---|----------------|
|   | IIII III III III III EET  |                |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Ple  | 4583 ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) be  | elow.          |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies)   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)   | <del>_</del> € |
| Petar BACLIJA   | Name: Langen Packaging Inc.   | 8264 U.S. PTC  |
| Peter GUTTINGER Tony SPADAFORA  | Internal Address:   |                |
|   |   | 7928           |
| (3, 5, 5, 5, 6, 5, 6, 6, 6, 6, 6, 6, 6, 6, 6, 6, 6, 6, 6,   | Charact Address: 045416 and David   | 11             |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  | Street Address: 6154 Kestrel Road   |                |
| Execution Date(s) December 23, 2003  Assignment  Merger   | -   |                |
|   | City: Mississauga   |                |
| Security Agreement Change of Name   |   |                |
| Joint Research Agreement  | State: Ontario  |                |
| Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License   | Country: Canada Zip:L5T 1Z2   |                |
| Other   | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes  | _              |
| Additional numbers  | etteched? Tyes TNo  |                |
| Additional numbers  5. Name and address to whom correspondence  | 6. Total number of applications and patents   |                |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  |   |                |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence  | 6. Total number of applications and patents   |                |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  |                |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: SMART & BIGGAR  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts.  |                |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: SMART & BIGGAR  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  | ınt            |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: SMART & BIGGAR  Internal Address: Suite 1500, Box 111   | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  None required (government interest not affect   | ınt            |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: SMART & BIGGAR  Internal Address: Suite 1500, Box 111   | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  None required (government interest not affect 8. Payment Information  | unt            |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: SMART & BIGGAR  Internal Address: Suite 1500, Box 111  Street Address: 438 University Avenue  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  None required (government interest not affect 8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers   | unt            |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: SMART & BIGGAR  Internal Address: Suite 1500, Box 111  Street Address: 438 University Avenue  City: Toronto  State: Ontario Zip: M5G 2K8  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account interest not affect in the second interest not affect in the second interest interest interest not affect in the second interest  | unt            |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: SMART & BIGGAR  Internal Address: Suite 1500, Box 111  Street Address: 438 University Avenue  City: Toronto  State: Ontario Zip: M5G 2K8  Phone Number: 416-593-5514  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  None required (government interest not affect 8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers   | unt            |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: SMART & BIGGAR  Internal Address: Suite 1500, Box 111  Street Address: 438 University Avenue  City: Toronto  State: Ontario Zip:M5G 2K8  Phone Number: 416-593-5514  Fax Number: 416-591-1690   | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account interest not affect in the second interest not affect in the second interest interest interest not affect in the second interest  | unt            |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: SMART & BIGGAR  Internal Address: Suite 1500, Box 111  Street Address: 438 University Avenue  City: Toronto  State: Ontario Zip:M5G 2K8  Phone Number: 416-593-5514  Fax Number: 416-591-1690  Email Address:   | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account the second to be charged to deposit account the second to be charged to deposit account the second  | unt            |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: SMART & BIGGAR  Internal Address: Suite 1500, Box 111  Street Address: 438 University Avenue  City: Toronto  State: Ontario Zip: M5G 2K8  Phone Number: 416-593-5514  Fax Number: 416-591-1690  Email Address:  9. Signature:  06. DBTRNE UNIVERSITY AVENUE  Signature  Signature | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account interest not affect in the second interest not affect in the second interest | unt            |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: SMART & BIGGAR  Internal Address: Suite 1500, Box 111  Street Address: 438 University Avenue  City: Toronto  State: Ontario Zip:M5G 2K8  Phone Number: 416-593-5514  Fax Number: 416-591-1690   | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account the second to be charged to deposit account the second  | unt<br>eting   |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 018091 FRAME: 0469

05313-45 AGS:sks

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Petar BACLLIA, a citizen of Canada and Yugoslavia whose full post office address is 21 Millsborough Crescent, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M9C 5E7; Peter GUTTINGER, a citizen of Canada whose full post office address is 862 Cabot Trail, Milton, Ontario, Canada L9T 3S8; and Tony SPADAFORA, a citizen of Canada whose full post office address is 235 Decrercek Dr., Ancaster, Ontario, Canada L9G 4S1, have invented certain improvements in

## ROTARY OBJECT FEEDER

for which an application for a patent for such invention has been filed in the United States of America on October 7, 2003 under serial No. 10/6/9,448, and for which a patent application has already been filed in Canada on July 9, 2003 under serial No. 2,434,832;

AND WHEREAS, LANGEN PACKAGING INC., whose full post office address is 6154 Kestrel Road, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5T 1Z2 (hereinafter the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Petar BACLUA; Peter GUTTINGER; and Tony SPADAFORA:

We do hereby sell, assign and transfer, and do confirm the sale, assignment and transfer, of all our right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries foreign thereto to the Assignee, in and to the said invention, as described in the said United States and Canadian applications, in said applications, any other applications, continuations, continuations in part, divisionals and reissue applications, the right to claim priority from said Canadian application, to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for their own use and behoof, and for their legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

We confirm we and Stephan Willem Anthonius AMMERLAAN and Albertus Theodorus Anthonius MATHUSSEN are the only inventors of the invention described in said United States and Canadian Patent Applications.

We acknowledge that at the time the said invention was made, we were employees of the Assignee, and that the invention or part thereof made by us was made:

- (a) in the course of our normal duties or of duties specifically assigned to us, and the circumstances thereof were such that an invention might reasonably have been expected to result from our carrying out those duties, or
- (b) in the course of our duties and, because of the nature of those duties and

PATENT REEL: 018091 FRAME: 0470

RECORDED: 07/10/2006

2

our particular responsibilities arising from them, we had a special obligation to further the interests of the Assignee.

We acknowledge that all present and future copyright and design right in any work or design made by us in connection with the invention during the term of our employment with the Assignee belongs to the Assignee. We acknowledge that any right we might have to obtain registration for any such design belongs to the Assignee.

WE, Petar BACLIJA; Peter GUTTINGER; and Tony SPADAFORA, undertake to sign such further documents to effect the aforesaid sale, transfer and assignment as may be required from time to time, without reimbursement, but at the expense of the Assignee

WB, Petar BACLIJA; Peter GUTTINGER; and Tony SPADAFORA, acknowledge that any request by the Assignce which involves the execution of any document purporting to assign any rights in the invention, work or design will not constitute an acknowledgement by the Assignee that any such right belongs to any of us.

WITNESS Peter GIFTINGER

EXECUTED this 23 day of December, 2003.

Poter BACLUA

Poter GIFTINGER

ITNESS Tony SPADAFORA

PATENT

REEL: 018091 FRAME: 0471